# CH \$215.00 564684

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM600447

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Assignment of Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CIBC Bank USA (FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY)		09/25/2020	Chartered Bank: ILLINOIS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Furniture Asset Partners LLC
Street Address:	2500 Meadow Avenue
City:	Boulder
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80304-0000
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5646843	CB CUSTOM BED
Registration Number:	5579104	APT 2B
Registration Number:	4985179	MEMORYPEDIC
Registration Number:	4122693	APT2B
Registration Number:	3323686	ROOMPLACE KIDS
Registration Number:	2356284	THEROOMPLACE
Registration Number:	1672199	YOU'LL LIKE OUR STYLE
Registration Number:	1570414	HARLEM FURNITURE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3146673633

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 13145526000

**Email:** ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Thomson Coburn LLP
Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	54367-101268		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew J. Himich		
SIGNATURE:	/matthew j. himich/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2020		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=ExecutedAssignmentIPAgreements#page1.tif			
source=ExecutedAssignmentIPAgreements#page2.tif			
source=ExecutedAssignmentIPAgreements#page3.tif			
source=ExecutedAssignmentIPAgreements#page4.tif			
source=ExecutedAssignmentIPAgreements#page5.tif			

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of September 25, 2020, is by CIBC BANK USA ("CIBC" and acting in its capacity as the current and assigning lender in such capacity, the "Retiring Lender") and FURNITURE ASSET PARTNERS LLC (individually, "Furniture"), acting in its capacity as the successor lender (in such capacity, the "Successor Lender").

#### **RECITALS**:

**WHEREAS**, TRP Acquisition Inc., an Illinois corporation (the "**Borrower**"), and Retiring Lender are parties to those certain intellectual property security agreements identified in Exhibit A attached hereto (as the same have been and may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "**Agreement**");

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Agreements, the Borrower granted to Retiring Lender a lien on the intellectual property described and set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Non-Recourse Loan Sale Agreement by and among Borrower, CIBC, as the Retiring Lender, and Furniture, as Successor Lender, Retiring Lender has assigned to Successor Lender all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreement, in each instance, in its capacity as the secured lender.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Retiring Lender hereby assigns and transfers to Successor Lender and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreement.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows –

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Retiring Lender and Successor Lender have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

**RETIRING LENDER:** 

**CIBC BANK USA** 

By: Name: Douglas Colletti

Title: Managing Director

# SUCCESSOR LENDER:

FURNITURE ASSET PARTNERS LLC

By:

Name: Bever Beiman Title: solr member

#### EXHIBIT A

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 16, 2011 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 19, 2011 at Reel 4682, Frame 0275

Copyright Security Agreement dated as of December 16, 2011 and filed with the United States Copyright Office on March 5, 2013 at Volume 3611, Document No. 317

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 20, 2018 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 15, 2019 at Reel 6565, Frame 0065

#### **EXHIBIT B**

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
CB CUSTOM BED	87862745	4/4/18	N/A	N/A

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
THE RIGHT PRICE. THE	77690572	3/13/09	3689177	9/29/09
RIGHT PLACE.				
GREAT SLEEP FOR LESS	77350418	12/12/07	3475780	7/29/08
ROOMPLACE KIDS	77130490	3/14/07	3323686	10/30/07
GREAT LOOKS FOR LESS	78892946	5/25/06	3236814	5/1/07
THE BARGAINPLACE	78742912	10/28/05	3110775	6/27/06
SLEEP BETTER. LIVE	76536519	8/11/03	3042238	1/10/06
LONGER.				
THEROOMPLACE	75610476	12/22/98	2356284	6/6/00
LEATHER EXPRESS	74181537	6/28/91	1724429	10/13/92
YOU'LL LIKE OUR STYLE	74083679	8/1/90	1672199	1/14/92
HARLEM FURNITURE	73785567	3/9/89	1570414	12/5/89

# **COPYRIGHTS**

Title	Copyright Number	Date	Status
Northshore 2 Piece Sectional.	VA1703118	2/19/10	Registered

Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement 145852045v2

**RECORDED: 09/30/2020**